1
ECL Pro™
SY10EP05VMicrel
Pin Function
D0, D1, /D0, /D1 ECL Data Inputs
Q, /Q ECL Data Outputs
DESCRIPTION
■ 3.3V or 5V power supply options

AC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
VCC = 0V, VEE = –5.5V to –3.0V; VCC = 3.0V to 5.5V, VEE = 0V
PRODUCT ORDERING CODE
Ordering Package Operating Package
Code Type Range Marking
SY10EP05VZC Z8-1 Commercial HEP05V
SY10EP05VZCTR(1) Z8-1 Commercial HEP05V
SY10EP05VKC K8-1 Commercial HP05
SY10EP05VKCTR(1) K8-1 Commercial HP05
Note 1. Tape and Reel.
Note 2. Recommended for new designs.
Ordering Package Operating Package
Code Type Range Marking
SY10EP05VZI(2) Z8-1 Industrial HEP05V
SY10EP05VZITR(1,2) Z8-1 Industrial HEP05V
SY10EP05VKI(2) K8-1 Industrial HP05
SY10EP05VKITR(1,2) K8-1 Industrial HP05
5
ECL Pro™
SY10EP05VMicrel
8 LEAD MSOP (K8-1)